
No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK FERNANDEZ, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

AMY M. KARLIN
Interim Federal Public Defender
BRIANNA MIRCHEFF*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-4784
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case.....	6
Reason for Granting the Writ	9
A. The Court Should Grant Plenary Review to Clarify the Timeliness of Mandatory Guidelines Claims Based on Johnson.	9
1. There is a deep and entrenched inter- and intra-circuit split on the timeliness of mandatory guidelines claims.....	9
2. The question presented is of exceptional importance.....	13
3. The Ninth Circuit's decision is wrong.....	16
B. This Court Should Resolve Whether the Mandatory Sentencing Guidelines' Residual Clause Is Void for Vagueness.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. (Linda) Johnson,</i> 130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>(Robert) Johnson v. United States,</i> 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	24
<i>Beckles v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Berkley,</i> 623 F. App'x 346 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Blackstone,</i> 903 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	17, 20, 21
<i>Booker v. United States,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	27, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Caraway,</i> 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Brown v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	11, 18, 26, 27
<i>Butterworth v. United States,</i> 775 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	21
<i>Carey v. Saffold,</i> 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	21
<i>Chaidez v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	25
<i>Chambers v. United States,</i> 763 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Crooks</i> , 18-1242, 2019 WL 1757314 (10th Cir. Apr. 19, 2019).....	12
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018)	9, 19, 27, 28
<i>D'Antoni v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	21
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	29
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	19
<i>United States v. Doxey</i> , 833 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Doyal</i> , 894 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Figueroa-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 678 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , 99 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>George v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	25
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 898 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)	11

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2018)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	21
<i>Headbird v. United States</i> , 813 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Hill v. Master</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 778 F. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	22
<i>United States v. Hong</i> , 671 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Hunter v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lester v. Flournoy</i> , 909 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , ____ F.3d ____ (11th Cir. Apr. 29, 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. London</i> , 937 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Lopez v. Sessions</i> , 901 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Mapp v. United States</i> , 95-cr-1162, 2018 WL 3716887, (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2018).....	12

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	29
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	10, 17, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 1:00-10247-WGY, 2018 WL 5982017 (D. Mass. Nov. 1, 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 845 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 282 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 916 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017).....	10
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	18
<i>Simpson v. Evans</i> , 525 F. App'x 535 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 723 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Sotelo v. United States</i> , ____ F.3d ____ (May 2, 2019)	9
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	29

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 731 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Upshur</i> , 10-cr-251, 2019 WL 936592 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	22
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	21

Federal Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	28
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1959	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962	6
18 U.S.C. § 2113	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553	27, 28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 841	6
22 U.S.C. § 2253	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	3, 28, 30
